the design and development of Webjet B2C Group’s travel booking systems and software.

2.6.8
Webjet B2C Group pro forma historical statement of financial position
Set out below is the Webjet B2C Group pro forma statement of financial position as at 31 March 2024.

For the purpose of presenting the pro forma historical statement of financial position, it has been assumed that the
Demerger was effected and completed on 31 March 2024.

The Webjet B2C Group pro forma historical statement of financial position has been prepared in order to give Webjet
Shareholders an indication of the Webjet B2C Group historical statement of financial position in the circumstances
noted in this section, and does not reflect the actual or prospective financial position of Webjet B2C Group at the time
of the Demerger. No adjustments have been made to reflect the trading of the Webjet B2C Group business since
31 March 2024.

41

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Table 5: Webjet B2C Group pro forma statement of financial position
Statutory

as at
31 March

2024

Repayment
of

intercompany
debt

Other
adjustments

Pro forma
historical as
at 31 March

2024
$ m $ m $ m $ m

Notes 1 2 3
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4 100.5 (10.0) – 90.5
Trade receivables and other assets 16.5 – – 16.5
Total current assets 117.0 (10.0) – 107.0
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 77.9 – – 77.9
Property, plant and equipment 5 2.1 – – 2.1
Deferred tax assets 2.7 – (1.6) 1.1
Other non-current assets 0.3 – – 0.3
Total non-current assets 83.0 – (1.6) 81.4
Total assets 200.0 (10.0) (1.6) 188.4
Current liabilities
Trade Payables and other liabilities   66.3 – –   66.3
Other current liabilities 6   16.4 – –   16.4
Total current liabilities   82.7 – –   82.7
Non-current liabilities
Intercompany loans   92.4   (10.0)   (82.4) –
Other non-current liabilities 6   0.9 – –   0.9
Total non-current liabilities   93.3   (10.0)   (82.4)   0.9
Total liabilities   176.0   (10.0)   (82.4)   83.6
Net assets   24.0 –   80.8   104.8

Equity and reserves   24.0 –   80.8   104.8

Notes:

1.  Represents the assets, liabilities and equity of Webjet B2C as at 31 March 2024 prior to the Demerger occurring, as derived
from the historical financial information directly related to Webjet B2C from the accounting records of Webjet Limited.

2.  Represents the repayment of intercompany loans between Webjet B2C and WEB Travel Group as part of the Demerger.

3.  Represents the settlement of intercompany loans between Webjet B2C and WEB Travel Group as part of the Demerger of
$82.4 million, as well as the derecognition of carried forward tax losses that are not expected to be utilised in the near future.

[…]

Demerger was effected and completed on 31 March 2024. The pro forma statement of financial position reflects the
estimated impacts of the Demerger.

The WEB Travel Group pro forma historical statement of financial position has been prepared in order to give Webjet
Shareholders an indication of the WEB Travel Group historical statement of financial position in the circumstances
noted in this section, and does not reflect the actual or prospective financial position of Webjet at the time of the
Demerger. No adjustments have been made to reflect the trading of the Webjet business since 31 March 2024.

Webjet Group Limited Demerger Booklet74

3
.

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

 o
n

 W
eb

je
t

G
ro

u
p

 P
os

t-
D

em
er

g
er

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

3
.

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

 o
n

 W
eb

je
t

G
ro

u
p

 P
os

t-
D

em
er

g
er

Table 14: Webjet historical and WEB Travel Group pro forma historical statement of financial position

Reported
31 March

2024

Webjet
Limited

Webjet
B2C Group

Repayment
and

settlement
of inter-

company
loans

Impacts of
Restructure/

 Demerger
Transaction

costs

Pro forma
historical

WEB travel
Group

as at
31 March

2024

$ m $ m $ m $ m $ m $ m

Notes 1 2 3 4 5
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 630.1 (100.5) 10.0 – (12.2) 527.4
Trade receivables and other
assets 323.3 (16.5) – – – 306.8
Total current assets  953.4 (117.0) 10.0 – (12.2) 834.2
Non-current assets
Intangible assets  790.6 (77.9) – – – 712.7
Property, plant and equipment 6 28.9 (2.1) – – – 26.8
Deferred tax assets 27.1 (2.7) – (12.3) – 12.1
Other non-current assets 0.3 (0.3) – – – –
Total non-current assets  846.9 (83.0) – (12.3) – 751.6
Total assets  1,800.3 (200.0) 10.0 (12.3) (12.2) 1,585.8
Current liabilities
Trade Payables and other
liabilities 523.6 (66.3) – – – 457.3
Other current liabilities 7 73.6 (16.4) – 15.7 – 72.9
Total current liabilities  597.2 (82.7) – 15.7 – 530.2
Non-current liabilities
Convertible notes 8 224.3 0.0 – – – 224.3
Deferred tax liabilities 20.9 (0.0) – – – 20.9
Intercompany loans 0.0 (92.4) 92.4 – – 0.0
Other non-current liabilities 7 17.1 (0.9) – – – 16.1
Total non-current liabilities  262.3 (93.3) 92.4 – – 261.4
Total liabilities  859.5 (176.0) 92.4 15.7 – 791.6
Net assets  940.8 (24.0) (82.4) (28.0) (12.2) 794.2

Equity and reserves  940.8 (24.0) (82.4) (28.0) (12.2) 794.2

Notes:

1.  Represents the Webjet Limited reported consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2024 as reported in
the Webjet Limited financial statements for FY24.

2.  Represents the statement of financial position for Webjet B2C as at 31 March 2024.

3.  Represents the repayment and settlement of intercompany loans between Webjet B2C and WEB Travel Group as part of
the Demerger.

4.  Represents derecognition of carried forward losses that are not expected to be utilised in the near future of $12.3 million, as
well as the modification of existing long-term incentives that will be cash-settled as part of the demerger ($15.7 million).